Reducing Cement Contents of Paving
Blocks by Using Mineral Waste and by-
Product Materials
Ganjian, E. , Jalull, G. and Sadeghi-Pouya, H
Uncorrected accepted proof deposited in CURVE January 2015
Original citation:
Ganjian, E. , Jalull, G. and Sadeghi-Pouya, H. (2014) Reducing Cement Contents of Paving
Blocks by Using Mineral Waste and by-Product Materials . Journal of Materials in Civil

Table 2. Mixes Proportions of Paving Blocks without Aggregates Giving
Percentage by Weight
T2:1 Mix code
OPC
(%)
ROSA
(%)
BOS
(%)
GGBS
(%)
PG
(%)
BPD
(%) W/C
T2:2 OPC70/ROSA30 70 30 — — — — 0.15
T2:3 OPC60/ROSA40 60 40 — — — — 0.15
T2:4 OPC50/ROSA50 50 50 — — — — 0.15
T2:5 OPC40/ROSA60 40 60 — — — — 0.15
T2:6 OPC30/ROSA70 30 70 — — — — 0.15
T2:7 OPC70/ROSA15/BOS15 70 15 15 — — — 0.15
T2:8 OPC60/ROSA20/BOS20 60 20 20 — — — 0.15
T2:9 OPC52/ROSA30/BOS18 52 30 18 — — — 0.15
T2:10 OPC50/ROSA20/BOS30 50 20 30 — — — 0.15
T2:11 OPC50/ROSA25/BOS25 50 25 25 — — — 0.15
T2:12 OPC40/ROSA30/BOS30 40 30 30 — — — 0.15
T2:13 OPC30/ROSA35/BOS35 30 35 35 — — — 0.15
T2:14 OPC80/ROSA17/PG3 80 17 — — 3 — 0.15
T2:15 OPC80/ROSA15/PG5 80 15 — — 5 — 0.15
T2:16 OPC70/ROSA27/PG3 70 27 — — 3 — 0.15
T2:17 OPC70/ROSA25/PG5 70 25 — — 5 — 0.15
T2:18 OPC60/ROSA35/PG5 60 35 — — 5 — 0.15
T2:19 OPC50/ROSA45/PG5 50 45 — — 5 — 0.15
T2:20 OPC40/ROSA55/PG5 40 55 — — 5 — 0.15
T2:21 OPC70/ROSA20/BPD10 70 20 — — — 10 0.15
T2:22 OPC60 /ROSA25/BPD15 60 25 — — — 15 0.15
T2:23 OPC50 /ROSA30/BPD20 50 30 — — — 20 0.15
T2:24 OPC50 /ROSA40/BPD10 50 40 — — — 10 0.15
T2:25 OPC40 /ROSA35/BPD25 40 35 — — — 25 0.15
T2:26 OPC40 /ROSA40/BPD20 40 40 — — — 20 0.15
T2:27 OPC30 /ROSA60/BPD10 30 60 — — — 10 0.15
T2:28 OPC30 /ROSA40/BPD30 30 40 — — — 30 0.15
T2:29 OPC40/GGBS30/BOS30 40 — 35 35 — — 0.15
T2:30 OPC30/GGBS40/BOS30 30 — 30 40 — — 0.15
T2:31 OPC30/GGBS30/BOS40 30 — 40 30 — — 0.15
T2:32 OPC30/GGBS35/BOS35 30 — 35 35 — — 0.15
T2:33 OPC20/GGBS40/BOS40 20 — 40 40 — — 0.15
T2:34 OPC20/GGBS30/BOS50 20 — 50 30 — — 0.15
T2:35 OPC75/GGBS20/BPD5 75 — — 20 — 5 0.15
T2:36 OPC70/GGBS20/BPD10 70 — — 20 — 10 0.15
T2:37 OPC60/GGBS30/BPD10 60 — — 30 — 10 0.15
T2:38 OPC50/GGBS40/BPD10 50 — — 40 — 10 0.15
T2:39 OPC50/GGBS45/BPD5 50 — — 45 — 5 0.15
T2:40 OPC50/GGBS30/BPD20 50 — — 30 — 20 0.15
T2:41 OPC40/GGBS55/BPD5 40 — — 55 — 5 0.15
T2:42 OPC40/GGBS20/BPD40 40 — — 20 — 40 0.15
Table 3. Mix Proportions of Concrete Paving Blocks Giving Percentage
by Weight
T3:1 Mix
OPC